

APHC010051212026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[0]

WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 3072/2026

Between:

1. MANGALA SREENAIAH, S/O. LATE MANGALA PENCHALAIAH, AGED ABOUT 43 YEARS,
2. MANGALA PENCHALAIAH, , S/O. LATE MANGALA PENCHALAIAH, AGED ABOUT 37 YEARS.
3. MANGALA CHINNA, S/O. LATE MANGALA PENCHALAIAH, AGED ABOUT 32 YEARS.
4. MANGALA PRASAD, S/O. LATE MANGALA PENCHALAIAH, AGED ABOUT 27 YEARS,
5. MANGALA PUSHPA, D/O. LATE MANGALA PENCHALAIAH, UNMARRIED AGED 22 YEARS. PETITIONERS 1 TO 5 ARE R/O. H NO. 26-1-1708 (OLD DOOR NO. 26-15-234) VANAMTHOPU, KONDAYAPALEM ROAD, NELLORE RURAL, SPSR NELLORE DIST.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. THE STATE OF AP, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BIGS, AMARAVATI, VELAGAPUDI. 522237
2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, SPSR NELLORE DIST. NELLORE, 524001
3. NELLORE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, NELLORE, REP BY ITS COMMISSIONER. 524001

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.M.VINOD KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

2.GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri M. Vinod Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners and Sri S. Vijay Kumar, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Nellore Municipal Corporation (Respondent No.3).

2. Sri S. Vijay Kumar, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Nellore Municipal Corporation, is directed to obtain clear Written Instructions in this matter before the next date of hearing.

3. List on 20.02.2026 in the motion list.

4. There shall be a direction to all the parties to maintain *Status-quo* obtaining as on today till the next listing.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:04.02.2026

Vns